
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

FRIDAY, 19 JANUARY 2018

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE DYFED POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE DYFED 
POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE 
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ABERAERON AT 10.30 AM, ON FRIDAY, 26TH 
JANUARY, 2018 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED 
ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



DYFED POWYS POLICE & CRIME PANEL
14 MEMBERS

CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS
1. COUNCILLOR KEN HOWELL (Plaid Cymru)
2. COUNCILLOR JIM JONES (Independent)
3. COUNCILLOR ERYL MORGAN (Labour)

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS
1. COUNCILLOR LLOYD EDWARDS (Welsh Liberal Democrats)
2. COUNCILLOR KEITH EVANS (Independent)
3. COUNCILLOR ALUN LLOYD JONES (Plaid Cymru)

PEMBROKESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS
1. COUNCILLOR MICHAEL JAMES (Independent)
2. COUNCILLOR STEPHEN JOSEPH (Independent Unaffiliated)
3. COUNCILLOR ROBERT SUMMONS (Conservative)

POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS
1. COUNCILLOR DAVID O. EVANS (Independent)
2. COUNCILLOR LES GEORGE (Welsh Conservative Party)
3. COUNCILLOR WILLIAM POWELL (Welsh Liberal Democrats)

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS  -  2 MEMBERS
1. PROFESSOR IAN ROFFE
2. MRS HELEN MARGARET THOMAS

 



A G E N D A  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND PERSONAL MATTERS. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 16TH NOVEMBER 2017. 

5 - 16

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY). 

5. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM PANEL MEMBERS TO THE 
COMMISSIONER: 

5 .1 QUESTION BY COUNCILLOR A. LLOYD JONES:  
“In response to a question at the last meeting of this Panel, 
your office kindly confirmed that the cost of your annual 
subscription to the Association of Police and Crime 
Commissioners is £19,750.00 plus VAT and that this is a flat 
fee payable by all Police and Crime Commissioners who are 
members of the association. This potentially equates to an 
annual budget for the association of £869,000 and provides for 
13 staff 11 of whom are described on the Association website 
as ‘managers’.

1. What it is that you (and by implication the people of 
Dyfed-Powys) receive in return for that subscription

2. How does this compare with the similar association of 
police authorities that existed prior to the creation of 
Police and Crime Commissioners.”

5 .2 QUESTION BY PROFESSOR IAN ROFFE:  
“Given the findings of the HMICFRS report into police air 
support in November 2017 the inevitable conclusion to be 
drawn must be that Dyfed-Powys Police are not getting value 
for money from that service and are not receiving the timely 
support they need. As the Commissioner sits on the NPAS 
management board please can he confirm what he is doing to 
improve the service in line with the recommendations 
contained within the report and in particular to improve the 
service received by Dyfed-Powys Police.
 
In addition, in light of the findings in the report regarding the 
use of unmanned drones by police forces, could the 
Commissioner confirm what steps he is taking to explore with 
the Chief Constable such alternative sources of air support, 
bearing in mind the existence  of the centre of excellence in 
this field at Aberporth.”



5 .3 QUESTION BY COUNCILLOR KEITH EVANS:  
“There was an incident in Mid Ceredigion on New Year’s Eve 
appertaining, as I understand it to underage drinking. The 
Public House was closed down that evening by the Police at 
an early hour, resulting in the removal also of bona-fide guests. 
That of course is a Police matter. 
What, if any, work or programmes does the Commissioner 
commission personally, or by working in partnerships with 
others to try and educate our young people relating to drink 
and drugs. From your knowledge, is this a greater issue / 
problem in the Ceredigion BCU area as compared to other 
BCU n the Force area?”

6. POLICE PRECEPT. 17 - 60

7. DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMISSIONER. 61 - 66

8. COMPLAINT AGAINST THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER. 

67 - 68



DYFED POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Thursday, 16 November 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lloyd-Jones (Chair)

Carmarthenshire County Council Members:-
Councillors K. Howell, T.J. Jones and E. Morgan

Ceredigion County Council Members:-
Councillor L. Edwards

Pembrokeshire County Council Members:-
Councillors M. James and R. Summons

Powys County Council Members:-
Councillor D.O. Evans

Independent Members
Professor I. Roffe
Mrs H.M. Thomas

In attendance from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner:-
Mr D. Llewelyn – Police and Crime Commissioner;
Mrs C. Morgans – Chief of Staff;
Mrs J. Woods – Chief Financial Officer
Ms A. Perry – Director of Commissioning

The following Officers were in attendance:
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer
D. Williams, Assistant Media and Marketing Manager

Chamber,  3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen - 10.30 am - 1.10 pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND PERSONAL MATTERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K. Evans (Ceredigion 
County Council), L. George (Powys County Council) and W. Powell (Powys 
County Council).

The Panel noted that Mrs J Woods, the Commissioner’s Chief Finance Officer had 
tendered her resignation and that it was anticipated a confirmation hearing for her 
replacement would be held on the 16th February, 2018. The Panel expressed its 
best wishes to Mrs Woods for the future

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 28TH JULY, 2017

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Dyfed 
Powys Police and
[...]
ployment had to be proportionate based on 
operational requirements, and not perceived need. 

(3)     In response to a question on the anticipated £6m of funding to support the 
study undertaken by Public Health Wales on Adverse Child experiences, the 
Commissioner advised that the Home Secretary had recently confirmed the 
allocation. Administration of that fund would be undertaken by South Wales 
Police, in conjunction with Public Health Wales, and he would be liaising with 
those bodies over the coming months to determine the level of 
investment/service provision to be allocated for Dyfed Powys.

5. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM PANEL MEMBERS TO THE COMMISSIONER

5.1. QUESTION BY COUNCILLOR T.J. JONES

Question by Councillor T.J. Jones

Page 6



“The tragic terrorist attacks in London earlier this year highlighted the importance 
of armed police units being able to reach the scene of an incident quickly in order 
to minimise casualties. Given the high number of potential targets within the large 
geographical area covered by Dyfed-Powys Police has the Commissioner 
discussed with the Chief Constable what arrangements the force has in place to 
respond to such attacks? Assuming those discussions have occurred is the 
Commissioner satisfied that those arrangements are sufficiently robust to protect 
the public as far as possible no matter where or when such an incident might 
occur?”

Response by the Police and Crime Commissioner
The Commissioner reassured the Panel that the Dyfed Powys Police Force had 
the appropriate arrangements and capacity in place to respond to such incidents 
and had increased the number of fire arms officers accordingly, as had all other 
U.K. Forces. He advised that all police forces were required to be in a position to 
respond to acts of terrorism and that was one of the key priorities within the 
Strategic Police Requirements. Additionally, the three South Wales Police forces 
had joint arrangements in place with strategically placed hub
[...]
 there was an issue with the force’s 
IT infrastructure which, it was hoped, would be resolved by the New Year 
with the launch of the new website.

 Reference was made to the observers’ attendance at the meeting and to 
whether the Panel should be represented at future meetings. It was 
suggested that as the Board’s meetings were held throughout the county, 
the nearest local member to that venue could attend on the Panel’s behalf.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:-
10.1 That the report be accepted and the three recommendations be 

forwarded to the Police and Crime Commissioner for his 
consideration 

10.2 That the Panel be represented at future meetings of the Police 
Accountability Board by the nearest Panel Member to the 
venue where the meeting was being held.

10. RESEARCH SYMPOSIUM

The Panel received for consideration a report on the recent research symposium 
held at Police Headquarters Llangunnor on the 5th October, 2017 where it was 
represented by the Vice Chair, Professor I. Roffe.  It was noted that the purpose of 
the symposium was to bring academics, experts in policing, partners, police 
officers and staff together to share research and raise awareness of the 
importance of research evidence in policing. It was also designed to promote 
stronger collaboration between the police and academic partners and to support 
police staff and officers to build partnerships with higher and further educations.

The following issues/questions were raised on the report:-
 Reference was made to the recent 6th annual conference held in Warwick 

where a discussion had taken place on the possible introduction of ‘drug 
consumption rooms’ by the Police and Crime Commissioner for North 
Wales. The Commissioner, whilst not commenting directly on the North 
Wales approach advised that other Commissioners were advocating similar 
policies including the provision of drugs on prescription. 

The Commissioner advised that the issue had been discussed at an All 
Wales Police Level and raised with the Welsh Government where it was 
considered to be something to be addressed via the health service and 
Area Service Boards were currently investing money into that approach.

Page 13



With regard to the North Wales pilot, he considered the outcome thereof, 
together with other studies being taken across the U.K. should be awaited 
in order for a U.K. perspective to be achieved.

 In response to a question on the issue of farm crime, the Commissioner 
advised that he had recently met with the National Farmers Union to 
discuss its impact on farmers’ liveliehoods and he would be launching a 
Rural Crime Strategy at the forthcoming winter fair at Llanelwedd.  
Additionally, the force had recently undertaken a rural audit where it had 
been identified that a positive outcome on equality of service provision in 
the rural area was vital. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

11. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF COMMISSIONED SERVICES

The Committee received for consideration a progress report prepared by the 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner on the delivery of Commissioned 
Services. It was noted that the Commissioner believed a key priority for the future 
was ensuring a fundamental focus on accessing vulnerability, risks and the need 
of the individual, whether victim or offender, with the focus being on the initial point 
of contact with each individual and how risk and need would be correctly identified 
at that stage with people being directed into the most appropriate service. That 
approach would allow for the pathway between services to be streamlined with the 
individual being supported to access those services most likely to help them 
recover and improve their quality of life.

The following questions/issues were raised on the report:-
 Reference was made to the regional commissioning of Sexual Abuse 

Referral Centres and to the concerns identified in the report, by the three 
bullet points on page 105, on the potential £80k shortfall for the Dyfed 
Powys Force area for the current year and the loss of front line jobs.

The Commissioner confirmed that he had raised the issue with the Welsh 
Government. Additionally, discussions had taken place at a recent regional 
collaboration meeting on the commissioning of services via the consortium, 
which included discussions on funding with the Chairs of the Health Boards.

The Panel was advised that as part of its approach, the Commissioner’s 
office was looking at consistency of provision in its commissioning both 
regionally and locally. On a local basis, meetings had been held with the 
local health boards on funding of services whereby the shortfall in funding 
by the Hywel Dda Health Board had been resolved and it was hoped the 
position with the Powys Health Board would be similarly resolved in the 
near future. 

 Reference was made to the provision of a custody triage for the over 18’s 
and to what provision was being made for the under 18’s.

The Director of Commissioning advised that a Project Board had been 
established to discuss that issue and the Youth Offending Service would 
participate therein. From the Police perspective, it was not considered 
appropriate to have under 18’s coming through the custody process when 
there were viable alternatives available.

Page 14



 In response to a question on the Llamau Project on Child Sexual 
Exploitation the Commissioner confirmed that a high proportion of children 
reported missing were in care. He also confirmed that where child 
exploitation was discovered, the police did initiate prosecution proceedings 
which included on-line abuse.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

12. DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMISSIONER

The Panel received, for information, a report detailing the decisions made by the 
Police and Crime Commissioner for the period 21st July – 6th November, 2017.

In response to a question on unallocated Community funding, it was confirmed 
that would be carried over to the next financial year.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

13. PANEL EXPENDITURE

The Panel received an update report on the on the level of expenditure of its 
2017/18 Home Office Grant and noted that for the period 1st April, 2017 to 30th 
September, 2017 a claim of £17,093.46 had been submitted to the Home Office 
out of a total grant allocation of £72k.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

14. TASK AND FINISH GROUP

The Panel was reminded that at its meeting held on the 28th July 2017 it had 
agreed to establish a Task and Finish Group to undertake a piece of pro-active 
scrutiny, with the topic to be finalised following its training session in September. 
The Lead Officer, advised that whilst three topics had been suggested following 
the session, as detailed in the report, it was important any chosen topic did not 
conflict/impinge upon work being undertaken by the Commissioner’s Office.

Following an outline by the Commissioner on the work his office was undertaking 
on the three suggested topic areas, a view was expressed that the Panel could 
discuss with the Commissioner potential alternative areas for scrutiny at the 
forthcoming workshop.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received and discussion on a 
potential task and finish group be undertaken at the forthcoming workshop 
meeting with the Police and Crime Commissioner.

15. COMPLAINT AGAINST THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER

The Panel received a report detailing four reasons why the Chair was 
recommending it take no action on a complaint made against the Police and Crime 
Commissioner on the grounds set out in regulation 15(3) (e) of the Elected Local 
Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2012 on the basis that 
to do otherwise would be an abuse of the complaints procedures set out in those 
regulations. 

Page 15



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Panel take no action in relation to the 
complaint received against the 
[...]
r scrutiny by the Dyfed-Powys Police and Crime 
Panel a police precept of £49.788m.  Central and local funding combined 
will therefore amount to £99.100m (a 2.57% increase on funding levels 
in 2017/18).  

An average band D property will pay £224.56.  This band D tax will be 
at a level that is 5.0% (£10.63) higher than in 2017/18.

This level of funding will protect the number of Police Officers in the 
Force.  Officer numbers at the start of 2018/19 are predicted to be 1,203 
with leavers and planned recruitment intakes allowing officer numbers 
to average at the establishment level of 1,172. This level of funding will 
also provide further focus on addressing weaknesses identified by Her 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS).  During the year, I’m pleased to report that the Force has 
been graded as “Good” in the most recent HMICFRS report on 
Legitimacy and Leadership and I am confident that the Force will 
continue to make positive progress over the coming year. 

1 As at 31st March 2017

Page 21



January 2018 2018/19 Precept and Budget Setting

3

I expect to receive notification of the final settlement for 2018/19 in 
February 2018.  I will notify the Panel of any changes to the provisional 
settlement once I receive them.

Page 22



January 2018 2018/19 Precept and Budget Setting

4

1. Introduction

1.1 The statutory arrangements established under the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act impose a tight timescale of the 1st of February 
2018 for me to present my initial precept proposal for 2018/19 to the 
Dyfed-Powys Police and Crime Panel following the announcement of the 
provisional settlement on the 19th of December 2017. Since last 
summer, I have had regular discussions with the Chief Constable about 
the current and future financial position of the Force.  I have held a 
number of meetings to consider the budget for 2018/19, culminating in 
a Finance Seminar that was held on the 6th of December 2017 at which 
my plans for the precept for 2018/19 were discussed. 

1.2 In order to fulfil my responsibilities as Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC), I have consulted with the public.  I have also consulted with the 
Chief Constable (CC) and have discussed in detail his plans for staffing 
levels, police services and future investment needs in agreeing the 
Force’s budget for 2018/19 and in order to determine the police precept. 

1.3 Funding for the police service was not mentioned in the 2017 Autumn 
Statement however the Minister for Policing and the Fire Service’s letter 
and statement both state the Home Office’s intention to offer greater 
certainty on plans for 2019/20.  Their intention is to maintain a broadly 
flat settlement but this is dependent on progress against a number of 
efficiency milestones to be agreed in the New Year.  

1.4 Last year, significant work was undertaken on reviewing the funding 
formula however, this work ceased on the announcement of a snap 
election and it is unlikely that this work will be revisited until the next 
spending review.  Whilst certainty of future funding is very much 
welcomed, there will remain uncertainty until a new funding formula is 
introduced.  The last (unimplemented) review of the funding formula 
(redistribution of policing funds between forces) saw Dyfed-Powys lose 
close to £8m in funding.  

1.5 The medium term financial plan therefore incorporates a reduction of 
4% in central grant from 2021/22 onwards to reflect a potential change 
in formula and the impact that it might have on Dyfed-Powys.  

1.6 I am also very supportive of the service improvements that the Chief 
Constable is implementing.  These will help deliver services in line with 

Page 23



January 2018 2018/19 Precept and Budget Setting

5

the wishes of the public of Dyfed-Powys and also support the priorities 
that I set out in my Police and Crime Plan.  Many of these improvements 
will deliver recommendations made by Her Majesty’s I
[...]
oard and 
Finance and by the Procurement Group.

P
age 45



January 2018 Appendix A – Report of the CFO
2018/19 Precept and Budget Setting

27

Budget area % of 
net 
costs

Risk 
level

Identified Risk Mitigating factor

Police Staff 
Salary Costs 
(including 
PCSO’s)

27% High The number of staff in post 
increases above the approved 
funded establishment.
Projects requiring staff 
involvement out of normal working 
hours are accurately costed for 
additional costs such as overtime 
etc.
The 2017/18 pay award has not yet 
been agreed and significant 
certainty surrounds this and future 
pay awards.

The establishment is monitored continually as 
part of budgetary control process. A Gateway 
process is being established to monitor and 
control the establishment on a strategic basis. A 
Budget Control Procedure is in place.
Professional payroll and human resources staff 
will be engaged in establishing staff entitlement 
for additional hours.
In year financial performance is discussed 
regularly by the PCC and CC at Policing Board and 
within dedicated Finance Seminars.  Financial 
matters are also covered at the Police 
Accountability Board, the Joint Assets Board and 
Finance and by the Procurement Group.

Police Officer 
Pensions

12.5% Medium There is a risk of future increased 
contributions that we must bear.  
Also, changes in the way certain 
elements such as injury payments 
are treated pose a risk.

Linked to police officer salary costs above.
Ability to amend recruitment profiles during the 
year.

P
age 46



January 2018 Appendix A – Report of the CFO
2018/19 Precept and Budget Setting

28

Budget area % of 
net 
costs

Risk 
level

Identified Risk Mitigating factor

Indirect Staff 
Costs

0.9% Medium These might increase above 
budget.
Uncertainty exists around the new 
police recruitment process linked 
with the Police Education 
Qualification Framework (PEQF) 
requirement from March 2019.

Training budgets have been set to reflect 
operationally cri
[...]
67 224018

E Mail Address:

rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.u
k

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
DYFED – POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

26/01/18
COMPLAINT AGAINST THE POLICE AND CRIME 

COMMISSIONER
On the 14th November 2017 the Panel received a complaint against the Police and Crime 
Commissioner from a Carmarthenshire resident ‘JS’.
The complaint was recorded in the following terms in accordance with the requirements of 
Part 2 of the Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2012 
(‘the 2012 Regulations’):

“That the Police and Crime Commissioner has failed to perform his statutory duties to 
investigate a complaint made to him about the Chief Constable and hold the Chief Constable 
to account for the exercise of functions of persons under his direction and control”

Enquiries were made with the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner which established 
the following;

1. That ‘JS’ had made a complaint to the Police and Crime Commissioner regarding the 
Chief Constable

2. That the Police and Crime Commissioner had declined to record that complaint and 
given reasons for his decision

3. That ‘JS’ had exercised his right of appeal against that decision to the Independent 
Police Complaints Commission (IPCC)

4. That the IPCC had upheld the Commissioner’s decision not to record the complaint.

The Police and Crime Panel has no power to ‘investigate’ complaints nor is it a venue of 
appeal against decisions of the Commissioner.
Having considered the relevant facts of the complaint the Panel Chair recommends that;

1. This is not a matter that is suitable for consideration under the informal resolution 
procedures in Part 4 of the 2012 Regulations

2. That the Panel take no further action in relation to the complaint on the grounds 
specified in Regulation 15(3)(e) of the 2012 regulations, namely that it is an abuse of 
the complaints process as the complaint has already been considered by the IPCC.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 

Minutes of the meeting


DYFED POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Friday, 26 January 2018

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lloyd-Jones (Chair);

Carmarthenshire County Council Members:
Councillors T.J. Jones and E. Morgan;

Ceredigion County Council Members:
Councillor K. Evans;

Pembrokeshire County Council Members:
Councillors M. James and R. Summons;

Powys County Council Members:
Councillors D. Evans, L. George and W. Powell;

Independent Members
Professor I. Roffe;
Mrs. H.M. Thomas;

In attendance from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner:-
Mr. D. Llywelyn - Police and Crime Commissioner;
Mrs. C. Morgans - Chief of Staff;
Mrs. J. Woods - Chief Financial Officer;

The following Officers were in attendance:
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager
L Morris, Senior Press Officer;
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

Chamber, County Hall, Aberaeron - 10.00 am - 12.45 pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND PERSONAL MATTERS
An apology for absence was received from Councillor K. Howell (Carmarthenshire 
County Council).
The Police Commissioner was complemented on a recent radio interview although 
it was considered that he could have also taken the opportunity to highlight the 
work of the Panel. The Police Commissioner was thankful for the complement and 
added that he would take on board the comment made.
In response to a further comment the Police Commissioner stated that he was 
firmly committed to the employment of PCSOs and would continue to lobby Welsh 
Government for funding in this regard. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. MINUTES - 16TH NOVEMBER 2017
The Commissioner pointed out that his surname was ‘Llywelyn’ not ‘Llewelyn’.
It was commented that resolution 10.2 should read:
‘That the Panel be represented at future meetings of the Police Accountability 
Board by any 2 panel members in the area where the meeting was being held.’



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Dyfed 
Powys Police and Crime Panel held on the 16th November, 2017 be signed as 
a correct record subject to the above amendments.

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES
Minute 9 Police Accountability Board
The Commissioner, in response to a query, commented that the I.T. difficulties 
would hopefully be resolved by the end of the month.

Minute 10 Research Symposium
The Commissioner commented that the launch of the Rural Crime Strategy at the 
winter fair at Llanelwedd had been well received and the first of a series of Dyfed 
Powys rural police forums would be held shortly. He agreed to circulate the dates 
of the forums to the Panel. 

Minute 11 Progress Report on the delivery of Commissioned Services
The Commissioner, in response to a query, commented that the issue of funding 
commissioned serves would hopefully be resolved shortly.

Minute 13 Panel Expenditure
The Legal Services Manager, in response to a query, advised that the Panel still 
had a significant amount of its 2017/18 Home Office Grant available.

5. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM PANEL MEMBERS TO THE COMMISSIONER:

5.1. QUESTION BY COUNCILLOR A. LLOYD JONES

Question by Councillor A. Lloyd Jones
“In response to a question at the last meeting of this Panel, your office kindly 
confirmed that the cost of your annual subscription to the Association of Police and 
Crime Commissioners is £19,750.00 plus VAT and that this is a flat fee payable by 
all Police and Crime Commissioners who are members of the association. This 
potentially equates to an annual budget for the association of £869,000 and 
provides for 13 staff 11 of whom are described on the Association website as 
‘managers’.

1. What it is that you (and by implication the people of Dyfed-Powys) receive 
in return for that subscription 

2. How does this compare with the similar association of police authorities that 
existed prior to the creation of Police and Crime Commissioners?” 

Response by the Police and Crime Commissioner
The Commissioner responded that the The Association of Police and Crime 
Commissioners (APCC) was the national body that provided support to Police and 
Crime Commissioners, and other local policing bodies across England and Wales, 
to provide national leadership and influence change in the policing and criminal 
justice landscape. The subscription cost was marginally less than previously.

5.2. QUESTION BY PROFESSOR IAN ROFFE
Question by Professor I. Roffe
“Given the findings of the HMICFRS report into police air support in November 
2017 the inevitable conclusion to be drawn must be that Dyfed-Powys Police are 



not getting value for money from that service and are not receiving the timely 
support they need. As the Commissioner sits on the NPAS management board 
please can he confirm what he is doing to improve the service in line with the 
recommendations contained within the report and in particular to improve the 
service received by Dyfed-Powys Police.
 
In addition, in light of the findings in the report regarding the use of unmanned 
drones by police forces, could the Commissioner confirm what steps he is taking 
to explore with the Chief Constable such alternative sources of air support, bearing 
in mind the existence  of the centre of excellence in this field at Aberporth.”

Response by the Police and Crime Commissioner
The Commissioner commented that not only had there been a reduction in the 
cost of police air support available across the Dyfed-Powys Police area but it was 
possible to access the support 24/7, a capability which had not previously been 
available. It was hoped that the introduction of mobile fuel bowsers would also 
help improve coverage further west. In addition it was anticipated that the new 
fixed wing capability would be distributed more widely than initially proposed to 
compliment the helicopter. With regard to the use of drones the Commissioner 
commented that the Force had to rely on other agencies though it was hoped that 
there would be a greater level of collaboration over the next 12 months. The Panel 
was advised that the facility at Pembrey airfield was being utilised to its fullest 
capacity and it was also hoped that the racing track could be used for driver 
training.

5.3. QUESTION BY COUNCILLOR KEITH EVANS

Question by Councillor K. Evans
“There was an incident in Mid Ceredigion on New Year’s Eve appertaining, as I 
understand it to underage drinking. The Public House was closed down that 
evening by the Police at an early hour, resulting in the removal also of bona-fide 
guests. That of course is a Police matter. 
What, if any, work or programmes does the Commissioner commission personally, 
or by working in partnerships with others to try and educate our young people 
relating to drink and drugs. From your knowledge, is this a greater issue / problem 
in the Ceredigion BCU area as compared to other BCU n the Force area?”

Response by the Police and Crime Commissioner
The Commissioner commented that it was difficult to quantify if drinking and drug 
use by young people was a greater problem in the Ceredigion BCU area. He did 
not think so but accepted that alcohol consumption was a major contributor to 
crime and emphasised the importance of educating young people through the 
schools liaison programme. He was currently lobbying Welsh Government for 
more funding for this work whilst he, himself, had increased funding available to 
the youth offending team.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that a letter in support of the Commissioner’s 
lobbying for increased funding be sent to Welsh Government. 

6. POLICE PRECEPT
The Police and Crime Commissioner [PCC] presented to the Panel his report on 
the proposed precept/budget for 2018/19. He stated that he had consulted with the 



public and discussed in detail the Chief Constable’s plans for staffing levels, police 
services and future investment needs in agreeing the Force’s budget for 2018/19.

The Commissioner advised that the core components of the budget had led to his 
recommendation of a 2.57% total increase in the 2017/18 precept. If accepted by 
the Panel, that would result in a police precept of £49.788m which, when 
combined with central and local funding, would amount to a total budget of 
£99.100m, with an average band D council tax property paying £224.56, which 
was at a level that was 5% higher than the 2017/18 level.
The PCC stated that the medium term financial plan incorporated a reduction of 
4% in central grant from 2021/22 onwards to reflect a potential change in formula 
and the impact that it might have on Dyfed-Powys.

Amongst the questions/issues raised on the report were the following:-
 The PCC clarified that the ‘Identified Risk’ statement relating to ‘Police Staff 

Salary Costs [including PCSOs] should read ‘The 2017/18 pay award has 
not yet been agreed and significant uncertainty surrounds this and future 
pay awards’; 

 Members welcomed the approved growth bids which included funding for 
cyber crime investigations, processing of applications for firearms and the 
employment of modern apprentices;

 The PCC acknowledged that the new European personal data regulations 
due to  come into force would result in an additional financial burden in 
regard to the control of data and ensuring that the retention and deletion 
process was robust;

 In response to a query as to whether the costs of significant unforeseen 
investigations such as the fatal fire at Llangammarch Wells could be met 
from external funding rather than from reserves the PCC commented that 
assistance was available from the Home Office where the cost exceeded 
£1m but this was unlikely to be the case in this instance and the cost would 
therefore need to be shared with the Fire Authority; 

 The PCC agreed to provide further details regarding the proposed custody 
triage project in Haverfordwest which was due to start in May 2018;

 The PCC, in response to a question, commented that Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire Rescue Services [HMICFRS] 
considered that there was a good ratio of staff / officers in the Dyfed-Powys 
Force area;

 The PCC advised that he was Chair of the Joint Assets Board which looked 
at issues such as fleet management and the use of electric cars;

Members welcomed the clarity provided by the PCC on the issues raised and 
thanked him for the invitation to the seminar he had organised on6th December 
2017 in connection with the budget.
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Commissioner’s proposal to increase 
the Dyfed-Powys Police’s precept by 5% for 2018/19 be endorsed.

           
7. DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMISSIONER

The Panel received, for information, a report detailing the decisions made by the 
Police and Crime Commissioner for the period 7th November 2017 - 16th January, 
2018.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.



8. COMPLAINT AGAINST THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER

The Panel received a report detailing reasons why the Chair was recommending 
that no action be taken on a complaint made against the Police and Crime 
Commissioner on the grounds set out in regulation 15(3) (e) of the Elected Local 
Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2012 on the basis that 
to do otherwise would be an abuse of the complaints procedures set out in those 
regulations. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Panel take no action in relation to the 
complaint received against the Police and Crime Commissioner, and that the 
complaint be closed for the reasons detailed within the report.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


